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MASTER’S REFERENCE NUMBER : G20333/14

PROTECH KHUTHELE (PTY) LTD {(IN-LIQUIDATION)

FIRST LIQUIDATION and DISTRIBUTION ACCOUNT

BANK RECONCILIATION

Bank Reconciliation [R] Voucher [R] [R]
INCOME ) i
Bank balance as at
ABSA Bank - 4084706725 500 807.03]  01/08/23 20 840 651.28
Standard Bank - 370409817 20339 844.25 28/08/23
EXPENSES
Master's Fees ~25000.00
Liquidator's Fees 17 159 915.30
Free Residue 1308915394 |
Encumbered Asset Account 1 1 836 424.58
VAT thereon 2 238 836.78
Less: Meeting attendance -4 500.00 72
" |South African Revenue Service 47 908.89
Income Tax o 1962 847.11
Less: Pd 29/08/16 -74923.76
Less: Pd22/02/16 -16 234.50 25
Less: Pd 31/08/15 -20729.35 31
Less: Provisional Tax paid} -102 480.08
Less: Provisional Tax paid 134 512,51 174
Less: Provisional Tax paidj -154132.71 182
" Less: Provisional Tax paid -167 771.51 192
Less: Provisional Tax paid -127 911.73 229
Less: Provisional Tax paid -171 463.68 189
Less: Provisional Tax paid -115 684.04 196
Less: Provisional Tax paid 296 059.89
Less: Provisional Tax paid -97 530.18 211
Less: Provisional Tax paid -101 673.29 221
Less: Provisional Tax paid -127 931.50 155
Less: Provisional Tax paid} -185 593.22 240
Less: Provisional Tax paid -215 728.50 257
Less: Provisional Tax paid -100 395.55 133
VAT -936 636.99 - 2371894.70
Less: Pd 30/07/15 -294 888.13 29
Less: Pd 30/03/15 -39 175.44 30
Less: Pd 30/03/15 -98 518.18 3o |
Less: Pd 30/03/15 -484 741.06 30
Less: Pd29/04/15 -14 920.24 '
Less: Pd 26/06/15 -42 096.17 34
Less: Pd 30/11/15 -38 846.40
Less: Pd 30/09/16 -7 763.43
Less: Pd19/12/16 -187 841.08
Less: Pd 31/08/17 -3753.75
Less: Pd 30/03/15 -504 382.52 30
Refunded by SARS
ADD: deposit refund 28/11/18 281 668.69
GCW Administrators (KPMG) 710 140.00
Business Rescue Practitioner Fees 710 140.00 o
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PROTECH KHUTHELE (P1Y) LTD {IN LIQUIDATION)

MASTER'S REFERENCE NUMBER : G20333/14

FIRST LIQUIDATION and DISTRIBUTION ACCOUNT

BANK RECONCILIATION (cqnﬁnued...)

Award

ABSA Bank Limited

Award 5 600 000.00
Advance award -5 600 000.00 32
Preferent Creditors 1815 980.27
"~ Section 98A schedule 610 178.23
Preferent on Distribution schedule 1 205 802.04
Amount to be carried forward to second ac 3 549 419.29

count

20 840 651.28

20 840 651.28

L —
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PROTECH KHUTHELE (PTY) LTD (IN LIQUIDATION)

MASTER'S REFERENCE NUMBER : G20333/14

FIRST LIQUIDATION and DISTRIBUTION ACCOUNT

"~ |FREE RESIDUE ACCOUNT
Date |Free Residue Account [R] Voucher IR] [R]
INCOME
Amount b/f from Encumbered Asset Account 1 EA1 12123 612.28
Sale of various assets 757 470.00
Cement 39 000.00
Cement 200 000.00
Cement 54 000.00
Diesel 215 500.00
Various movable assets 40 000.00 45
Mobile Offices (Eikenhof) 99 750.00 290
Mobile Offices (Eikenhof) 83 220.00 291
Cement 26 000.00
Generator 245 100.00 245 100.00
VVV Pro Rata interest “c 7 029 378.95
Registration Fee of creditors 43 25.00
Proceeds received from Gautrans "F" 211 ,485 849.90
South African Revenue Service ©72932918.89]
ADD: deposit refund 10/12/18 VAT Recovery 2932 918.89
EXPENSES
Pro rata Master's Fees "cr 22 517.99
Bank charges "B" 13 595.35
Pro Rata Bond of Security "t 672 272.74
Liquidator's Fees 13 089 153.94
~10% on sale of assets 75 747.00 i
10% on sale of assets - 24 510.00
6% on trading 12 689 150.99
10% on interest earned 702 937.90
Spendiff -403 191.95
Adjusted Liquigators Fees 13 089 153.94
VAT thereon 1963 373.09
General Administration Costs 19 885.53
' Delivery costs 2161.97 50
Delivery costs 550.00 245
Delivery costs 200.00 131
Delivery costs 150.00 105
Delivery costs 200.00 107
Delivery costs 250.004 128
Delivery costs 100.00 86
Delivery costs 658.67 74
Delivery costs i} 400.00 288
Government Gazette 7730
Government Gazette 81.20 75
Delivery costs 500.00 36
Beeld 237.12 92
Beeld 246.60 69
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PROTECH KHUTHELE (PTY) LTD (IN LIQUIDATION)

MASTER'S REFERENCE NUMBER : G20333/14

FIRST LIQUIDATION and DISTRIBUTION ACCOUNT

General Aqministration Costs Citizen 32200 B 26
Citizen ; 322.00 27
Delivery costs 251.12 63
Printing costs 6212.00 287
VDelivery costs 3291.10 52
Delivery costs ‘4_”226.82 59
Delivery costs 658.32 95
Delivery costs 243.17 81
Delivery costs 1092.59 54
Deliveryﬂckqs»‘ts 400.00 294
Detlivery costs 1 053.55 57
Flexi Moves 10 300.00 292 20800.00 |
10 500.00 293
Storage of Records 260 056.00 "E" 260 056.00
GCW Administrators (KPMG) 710 140.00
~ " Business Rescue Practitioner Fees 710 140.00 Caim 336
32547.00 |
Asset Auctions 74 225.00 290
8322.00 291
Protech Khuthele Holdings 372 030.11 129 372 030.11
798.00
Terra Consultants 3 648.00 64
2 850.00
Zeelie de Kock 4 814.31 28 4814.31
Payment to Bamboo Rock 211 485 849.90 T 211 485 849.90
SARS - Income Tax "p” 1767 596.80
SARS - VAT D" 1226 475.31
Amount available for distribution 5365 399.57»

234 574 355.02

234 574 355.02
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PROTECH KHUTHELE (PTY) LTD (IN LIQUIDATION}
MASTER'S REFERENCE NUMBER : G20333/14
FIRST LIQUIDATION and DISTRIBUTION ACCOUNT
Encumbered Asset Account 1
Dealing with the proceeds of Cession of Book Debts
subject to a cession in favour of ABSA Bank creditor no
Date [Encumbered Asset Account No 1 [R] Voucher [R] [R]
INCOME
Debtors collected 7 520 325.22
X Strata 180 807.86 295
Netcare 2 681 560.99 278
Iguna Projects 21 945.00
Maluleke Luthuli & Ass 357 390.00 277
WBHO Sitverstar Casino 110 203.42 279
Netcare Management 1246 281.60 283
G4 Civils 2 413 804.66 285
Netcare 27 246.05 284
B & W Instrumentation 107 459.64 282
Sasol Mining (Pty) Ltd 18 126.00 281
Bruce Kirchman Cons 59 250.00 280
Bruce Kirchnj‘_‘a_ryﬂgggs 59 250.00 280
Bruce Kirchman Cons 59 250.00 280
Bruce Kirchman Cons 177 750.00 280
Debtors paid into old bank account 1 - 9686 992.58
Sioc KSO1 Pmt 722 306.93 286
Erwat 1541 906.50 286
Sms Inv Sin 940 136.52 286
] Gautrans. 4070 973.22 286
Maluleke Luthuli 558 541.27 286
Maluleke Luthuli 30 000.00 286
VAT Refund 1713 422.20 286
Momentum 622.44 286
Sseta Mand Grt 5 427.08 286
ACB Credit 14 033.95 286
Interest on bank account 89 622.47 286
Cash found in the estate 6213 901.18 286 6213901.18
Pro Rata interest "C” 774 802.81
EXPENSES
Pro Rata Master’s Fees " 2 482.01
Liquidator's Fees 1836 424.58
10% on debtors collected 752 032.52 V
10% on debtors collected 968 699.26
1% on cash found in the estate 62 139.01
10% on interest earned 77 480.28 )
Spendiff -23926.49
Adjusted Liquidators Fees 1836 424.58
VAT thereon 275 463.69
Pro Rata Bond of Security e 74 100.26
Administration expenses "E" 3798 850.34
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PROTECH KHUTHELE (P1Y) L1D (IN LIQUIDATION)
MASTER'S REFERENCE NUMBER : G20333/14

FIRST LIQUIDATION and DISTRIBUTION ACCOUNT

Encumbered Asset Account 1 (continued...)

SARS - Income Tax _ ‘ “p* 195 250.31
SARS - VAT - ) "p" 289 838.32
Award to creditor - ABSA 5 600 000.00

Amount to be carried over to Free Residue

12123612.28)

24196 021.79

24196 021.79
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PROTECH KHUTHELE (PTY) LTD (N LIQUIDATION)
MASTER'S REFERENCE NUMBER : G20333/14

FIRST LIQUIDATION and DISTRIBUTION:ACCOUNT

SCHEDULE "A"
Schedule "A” [R] " Voucher [R] [R]
Realizations
Free Residue 212 488 419.90
Engumbered Asset Account 1 23 42121898
interest Earned ) 7 804 181.76
243713 820.64
Master's Fees
243 713 820.64
First R15 000-00 -15 000.00 100.00
243 698 820.64 1184 025.00
1184 125.00
MAXIMUM AMOUNT PAYABLE 25 000.00
‘| Liquidation Bonding Services
AUR1401400/3/0
Bond of Security
Period : 04/07/2014 - 03/07/2015 51 694 773.00
Period : 04/07/2015 - 03/07/2016 297 5 700.00
“|Period : 04/07/2016 - 03/07/2017 298 5 700.00
Period : 04/07/2017 - 03/07/2018 296 5700.00
Period : 04/07/2018 - 03/07/2019 172 5 750.00
Period : 04/07/2019 - 03/07/2020 188 5 750.00
“iPeriod : 04/07/2020 - 03/07/2021 199 T 5750.00
Period : 04/07/2021 - 03/07/2022 299 5 750.00
Period : 04/07/2022 - 03/07/2023 228 5 750.00
Period : 04/07/2023 - 03/07/2024 252 5750.00
746 373.00
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PROTECH KHUTHELE (PTY) LTD (IN LIQUIDATION)

MASTER'S REFERENCE NUMBER : G20333/14

FIRST LIQUIDATION and DISTRIBUTION ACCOUNT

SCHEDULE "B"
Date |Schedule "B" R Voucher [R] [R]

ABSA Bank Interest Bank charges

ABSA Bank Standard Standard Bank ABSA

08/14 |Statement number 02 72.61 15.00
09/14 |Statement number 03 1 462.96 441.18 80.90
10714 |Statement number 04 1391.61 0.96 21.00 82.09
11/14 |Statement number 05 "1158.57 335.38 7.85 81.75
12/14 |Statement number 06 795359 370.97 81.75
01/15 |Statement number 07 989.22 173.15 - 95.75
02/15 |Statement number 08 993.08 62.01 - " 87.00
03/15 |Statement number 09 875.33 37.04 8.23 | 87.00
04/15 |Statement number 10 6 336.33 841.40 8.23 87.00
05/15 |Statement number 11 10 758.40 813.53 87.00
06/15 [Statement number 12 T 9059.44 843.82 87.00
07/15 |Statement number 13 9532.26 ~820.00 87.00
08/15 |Statement number 14 12 337.03 862.19 87.00
09/15 |Statement number 15 81247.58 899.07 - 87.00
10/15 |Statement number 16 7 855.29 905.00 8.23 87.00
11/15 |Statement number 17 13 128.29 1014.35 87.00 |
12/15 [Statement number 18 11 389.19 1002.28 87.00
01/16 |Statement number 19 10 789.96 1 069.65 87.00
02/16 |Statement number 20 14 337.58 1083.68 95.00
03/16 |Statement number 21 27 561.33 1097.03 95.00
04/16 |Statement number 22 31 157.99 1T 95.00
05/16 |Statement number 23 23 493.07 239155 | 95.00
06/16 |Statement number 24 24 436.10 1237.98 95.00
07/16 |Statement number 25 32075.63 1205.18 95.00
08/16 |Statement number 26 89 373.67 "1 250.87 8.23 795.00
09/16 |Statement number 27 67 947.78 1252.68 95.00
10/16 |Statement number 28 67 450.15 1219.07 95.00
11/16 |Statement number 29 68 410.87 1266.53 95.00
12716 |Statement number 30 66 870.51 1232.55 95.00
01/17 |Statement number 31 67 900.54 1280.54 95.00
02/17 |Statement number 32 69 693.08 1287.26 104.00
03/17 |Statement number 33 59 908.81 1169.62 104.00
04/17 [Statement number 34 66 163.76 1 301.49 104.00
05/17 |Statement number 35 64 246.65 1 266,57 104.00
06/17 |Statement number 36 66 640.67 1 315.66 104.00°
07/17 |Statement number 37 64 986.70 1280.58 | 104.00
08/17 |Statement number 38 66 194.13 1312.56 104.00
09/17 |Statement number 39 50 012.37 19 494.79 34.40 157.00
10/17 |Statement number 40 895.52 78 987.44 104.00
11/17 |Statement number 41 1243.51 83931.06 17.20 104.00
12/17 |Statement number 42 1 459.95 82331.67 8.60 104.00
01/18 |Statement number 43 1749.21 85 423.21 8.60 104.00
02/18 |Statement number 44 1756.19 85 849.95 17.20 112.00
03/18 |Statement number 45 1 592.55 77 647.88 51,60 112.00
04/18 |Statement number 46 1760.90 84 904.61 60.20 112.00
05/18 |Statement number 47 1633.20 82026.36 | 26.02 112.25
06/18 |Statement number 48 1693.78 89 063.82 26.02 112.99 |
07/18 |Statement number 49 1645.31 86 542.38 17.34 112.99
08/18 |Statement number 50 T 1706.34 89 805.20 17.35 112.99
09/18 |Statement number 51 1712.77 90 183.10 43.37 112.99
10/18 |Statement number 52 1663.76 86 770.92 112.99
11718 |Statement number 53 1725.48 90 149.21 51.04 112.99
12/18 |Statement number 54 TTT1699.63 88519.18 59.71 | 112.99
01/19 [Statement number 55 1829.88 106 725.28 17.34 112.99
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PROTECH KHUTHELE {PTY) LTD (iN LIQUIDATION)
MASTER'S REFERENCE NUMBER : G20333/14

FIRST LIQUIDATION and DISTRIBUTION ACCOUNT

02/19 [Statement number 56 1 837.17 111 670.59 1830 | 123.00
03/19 |Statement number 57 1 665.95 101 325.88 18.30 123.00
04/19 |Statement number 58 1851.00 111 845.34 27.46 123.00
05/19 |Statement number 59 1798.39 108 710.51 T123.00
06/19 [Statement number 60 1 865.45 112 964.11 123.00
07/19 |Statement number 61 1812.44 109 963.02 9.15 123.00
08/19 |Statement number 62 1840.60 112 538.45 123.00
09/19 |Statement number 63 1792.95 110 687.02 18.30 123.00
10/19 |Statement number 64 1741.63 106 858.78 9.15 123.00
11/19 |Statement number 65 1 806.22 111 019.68 123.00
12/19 |Statement number 66 1754.53 107 848.91 19.74 123.00
01/20 |Statement number 67 1 819.59 112 004.64 123.00
02/20 [Statement number 68 1779.92 110 645.49 129.00
03/20 |Statement number 69 1624.58 101 981.95 10.41 129.00
04/20 |Statement number 70 T 1592.46 102 330.94 129.00
05/20 |Statement number 71 1115.16 79968.13 | 1041 | 129.00
06/20 |Statement number 72 910.38 73°061.75 T 129.00
07/20 |Statement number 73 754.70 65 482.98 20.82 | 129.00
08/20 |Statement number 74 755.73 66773.75 | 129.00
09/20 |Statement number 75 684.24 64 334.81 20.82 129.00
10/20 |Statement number 76 662.96 61 542.35 31.24 129.00
11/20 |Statement number 77 685.86 63 667.55 10.41 129.00
12/20 |Statement number 78 664.53 61781.38 20.83 129.00
01/21 |Statement number 79 1131.55 63925.42 10.41 129.00
02/21 |Statement number 80 244.47 64 125.04 7.00
03/21 [Statement number 81 622.61 58 067.33 20.83 120.00
04/21 |Statement number 82 690.07 64 117.93 20.83 113.00
05/21 |Statement number 83 668.64 62 108.01 10.41 113.00
06/21 |Statement number 84 691.75 64 312.09 10.41 113.00
07/21 |Statement number 85 $70.27 62 415.72 10.41 113.00
08/21 |Statement number 86 693.44 64 682.69 10.41 113.00
09/21 [Statement number 87 694.31 64 846.13 31.24 113.00
10/21 |Statement number 88 | 672.74 62 559.71 20.82 113.00
11/21 |Statement number 89 696.00 64 686.20 20.82 113.00
12/21 |Statement number 90 712.92 64 495.18 20.83 113.00
01/22 |Statement number 91 797.44 69 195.78 20.82 113.00
02/22 |Statement number 92 811.48 69 957.94 113.00
03/22 |Statement number 93 i 812.69 66 716.64 32.60 113.00
04/22 |Statement number 94 923.71 74 689.90 10.87 113.00
05/22 [Statement number 95 970.59 75 735.62 10.87 113.00
06/22 |Statement number 96 1 082.55 81 792.08 21.73 113.00
07/22 |Statement number 97 1169.21 84 578.44 10.87 113.00
08/22 |Statement number 98 1308.53 91 854.61 21.73 113.00
09/22 |Statement number 99 1517.40 100 997.10 10.87 115.50
10/22 |Statement number 100 1551.32 101 034.34 21.74 114.25
11/22 |Statement number 10t 1831.74 114 466.45 21.73 113.00
12/22 |Statement number 102 1838.30 113 821.21 21.73 115.50
01/23 |Statement number 103 2152.37 128 335.77 21.74 113.00
02/23 |Statement number 104 2 178.06 129 756.42 120.00
03/23 |Statement number 105 2 053.94 120 151.79 57.55 120.00
04/23 |Statement number 106 2289.73 132 965.97 46.04 120.00
05/23 |Statement number 107 2420.95 137 563.29 11.51 120.00
06/23 |Statement number 108 2553.91 144 279.61 11.51 T 120.00
07/23 |Statement number 109 2 647.99 146 427.52 | 46.04 120.00
08/23 |Statement number 110 275021 152 026.12 46.04 120.00
Provision A ) 1 000.00
1295 091.87 | 6 509 089.89 2 852.69 11 742.66
Total 7 804 181.76 14 595.35
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PROTECH KHUTHELE (PT1Y) L1D (IN LIQUIDATION)
MASTER'S REFERENCE NUMBER ; G20333/14

FIRST LIQUIDATION and DISTRIBUTION ACCOUNT

SCHEDULE "C"
Apportionment Schedule
Total M/Fees Bond Interest
Free Residue ) 212 488 419.90 22 517.99 672 272.74 7 029 378.95
Encumbered Asset Account #1 23 421 218.98 2 482.01 74100.26 774 802.81
235 909 638.88 25 000.00 746 373.00 7 804 181.76
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PROTECH KHUTHELE (PTY) LTD (IN LIQUIDATION)

MASTER’'S REFERENCE NUMBER : G20333/14

FIRST LIQUIDATION and DISTRIBUTION ACCOUNT

SCHEDULE "D’
Tax Schedule
Income Tax on post liquidation Income ~
| Free Residue 1 EAT 1
Interest 7 029 378.95 774 802.81
Less Bank charges 13 595.35 -
Less Liguidator's Fees 702 937.90 - 77 480.28
Taxable income 6 312 845.71 | 697 322.52
TAX ® 28% 1962 847.11 1767 596.80 '5 195 250.31 |
Vat Payable to the Receiver
Account " Proceeds Qutput k Input Vat_
Free Residue:
Sale of various assets 757 470.00 61 645.44
Generator 245 100.00 ‘ 30 100.00
Gautrans Proceeds | 211 485 849.90 25971 946.48
Bank Charges‘- 13 595.35 1736.79
Payments to Bamboo Rockj 211 485 849.90 25971 946.48
Pro Rata Bond of Security: - 672 272.74 82 559.81
Liquidator's Fees - 15052 527.03 1963 373.09 |
Second & General Meeting Costs - 19 885.53 2 442.08
Flexi Moves - 20 800.00 -
Asset Auctionsf- 32 547.00 | 3997.00 |
Protech Khuthele Holdings 372 030.11 f 45 687.91
Terra Consultants - 798.00 98.00
Plaza Invest - 260 056.00 : - 33 506.00 |
Zeelie de Kock 3 4 814.31 - 591.23 |
Additional Gautrans Proceeds due 815 771.17
but cash not received. :
407 524 943.72 26 879 463.09 - 28 105 938.40 - 1226 475.31

Encumbered Asset Account #1

999 019.05

Debtors collected 7 520 325.22 :

Debtors collected ; 9 686 992.58 596 080.25
Liquidator's Fees - 2 111 888.27 ‘ 275 463.69 3
Pro Rata Bond of Security - 74 100.26 9 100.03
Adjustments Required | 561 775.48 .
Administration expenses - 3798 850.34 ; - 458 921.78

11 222 478.93 1595 099.30 1305 260.98 289 838.32

- 936 636.99

Total VAT
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PROTECH KHUTHELE (PTY) L1D (IN LIQUIDATION)
MASTER'S REFERENCE NUMBER : G20333/14

FIRST LIQUIDATION and DISTRIBUTION - ACCOUNT

l
SCHEDULE "E"
ADMINISTRATION EXPENSES
Date Payee Amount VAT Voucher
01/08/14 J Mosiane (Salary) 301.50 49
01/08/14 ME Matlala (Salary) 926.95 49
01/08/14 C Makola (Salary) 1059.38 49
01/08/14 T Vilakazi (Salary) "301.50 49
01/08/14 LW Sithole (Salary) 1258.01 49
01/08/14 D Komane (Salary) 1191.80 49
01/08/14 R Mbazima (Salary) 301.50 49
01/08/14 N Nevhukalanga (Salary) 301.50 49
01/08/14 | J Mthombeni (Salary) 1029.36 - 49
01/08/14 IM Msibi (Salary) 1149.28 49
01/08/14 A Ngwenya (Salary) 301.50 49
01/08/14 RM Mkomo (Salary) 1324.22 49
01/08/14 SS Mkhonto (Salary) 728.32 49
01/08/14 T Simango (Salary) 301.50 49
01/08/14 A Mokou (Salary) 301.50 49
01/08/14 'F Nortje (Salary) 17 109.58 49
01/08/14 P Ndlovu (Salary) 301.50 49
01/08/14 A Ndwammbi (Salary) 301.50 49
01/08/14 “I'FJ Chilaula (Salary) 860.75 | 49
01/08/14 CM Sithole (Salary) 993.16 49
01/08/14 MS Mbedzi (Salary) 1 258.01 49
01/08/14 P Nkobo (Salary) T 926.95 - 49
01/08/14 | Mdhlovu (Salary) 1125.59 49
01/08/14 M Fohlo (Salary) 728.32 - 49
01/08/14 | Ntshamane (Salary) 301.50 49
01/08/14 A Mtshali (Salary) 301.50 - 49
01/08/14 MP Molefe (Salary) 1 258.01 49
01/08/14 AM Nkomo (Salary) 993.16 49
01/08/14 A Nkambule (Salary) 301.50 - 49
01/08/14 D Ramothwala (Salary) 301.50 49
01/08/14 L Nyongwane (Salary) 301.50 49
01/08/14 Z Mtshali (Salary} 301.50 49
01/08/14 | JZondo (Salary) 1390.43 49
01/08/14 0 Chabane (Salary) 1.390.43 49
01/08/14 QK Dlangalala (Salary) 993.16 49
01/08/14 W Phihlela (Salary) 926.95 . 49
01/08/14 E Lebelo (Salary) 1059.38 49
01/08/14 S Maphanga (Salary) 1125.59 49
01/08/14 J Nkoana (Salary) 1219.24 49
01/08/14 D Bopape (Salary) 1239.22 49
01/08/14 M Mabaso (Salary) 301.50 . 49
01/08/14 MC Maluleke (Salary) 301.50 49
01/08/14 J Mthethwa (Salary) 301.50 49
01/08/14 R Nkumeni (Salary) 301.50 49
01/08/14 N Chauke (Salary) 301.50 - 49
01/08/14 M Matjee (Salary) 331.05 49
01/08/14 MS Rapakwana (Salary) 1059.38 - 49
01/08/14 TM Lesoane (Salary) 331,05 49
01/08/14 M Mobodi (Salary) 301.50 49
01/08/14 J Mhlanga (Salary) 1 348.08 49
01/08/14 P Komane (Salary) 1 258.01 49
01/08/14 MM Nkadimeng (Salary) "~ 1191.80 - 49
01/08/14 M Mashaba (Salary) 301.50 49
01/08/14 CE Mahalambe (Salary) 728.32 - 49
56 145.94 -
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Date Payee Amount VAT Voucher
Balance b/f 56 145.94 -
01/08/14 GE Sitoe (Salary) 1059.38 49
01/08/14 A Muleya (Salary) 301.50 49
01/08/14 S Magagula (Salary) 3()1.50 - 49
01/08/14 J Mabitsela (Salary) 595.90 49
01/08/14 S Ubisi (Salary) 301.50 49
01/08/14 S Machete (Salary) ' 1262.54 49
01/08/14 E Govela (Salary) 301.50 - 49
01/08/14 A Sibeko (Salary) 301.50 - 49
01/08/14 [ Tamle (Salary) 301.50 49
01/08/14 S Mlambo (Salary) 1191.80 49
01/08/14 G Mohlpi (Salary} 860.74 - 49
01/08/14 AA Bila ( Salary) 993.16 49
01/08/14 F Letlhaka (Salary) 301.50 49
01/08/14 G Ngxugungela (Salary) 1353.01 | 49
01/08/14 J Mashamaite (Salary) 993.16 - 49
01708714 MD Matjila (Salary) 662.11 49
01/08/14 "N Muzshelele (Salary) 1207.25 49
01/08/14 | 'VRG Dingle 45 833.33 49
01/08/14 B Baloyi (Salary) 301.50 . 49
01/08/14 U Mangali (Salary) 301.50 . 49
01/08/14 Frese Moll Attorneys 7278.25 893.82 49
01/08/14 TH Mashite (Salary) 4701.60 - 49
01/08/14 VA Sibeko (Salary) 10 821.00 49
01/08/14 T Vilakazi (Salary 7 254.00 49
01/08/14 'S Kgapane (Salary) 5 596.00 - 49
01708714 JRO Quantity Surveyors 46 522.47 5713.29 1 46
26/09/14 JRO Quantity Surveyors 52 123.33 6 401.11 44
26/09/14 “Walkervitle Agricultural 27 000.00 - 48
29/10/14 JRO Quantity Surveyors 48 805.45 5993.65 47
24/10/14 JRO Quantity Surveyors 38 800.47 4764.97 35
03/11/14 Walkerville Agricultural 9 000.00 39
03/11/14 Walkerville Agricultural 9 000.00 -
03/11/14 Frese Moll Attorneys 35 936.20 4413.22 38
27/11/14 Frese Moll Attorneys 14 211.75 1745.30 41
27/11/14 Frese Moll Attorneys 2 041.05 37
27/11/14 Frese Moll Attorneys 35875 | 42
15/12/14 JRO Quantity Surveyors 51 317.67 6 302.17 40
12/01/15 “Frese Moll Attorneys 1752.75 215.25 55
12/01/15 Frese Moll Attorneys 13 157.39 1615.82 56
30/03/15 Maridadi Trading 16 416.00 2 016.00 60
31703715 JRO Quantity Surveyors 39932.95 4904.05 61
19704715 JRO Quantity Surveyors 11 544.21 1417.71 62
06/05/15 Maridadi Trading 7 182.00 882.00 65
28/05/15 Terra Consultants 2 850.00 350.00 64
28/05/15 JRO Quantity Surveyors 20776.50 2 551.50 66
29/05/15 Flexi Moves 4800.00 - 67
03/06/15 Maridadi Trading 7 695.00 945.00 68
29/06/15 “Maridadi Trading 12 312.00 1512.00 71
29/06/15 JRO Quantity Surveyors 1939.93 238.24 70
31707715 Maridadi Trading 10 716.00 1316.00 73
31/07715 JRO Quantity Surveyors 15 546.86 1909.26 77
02/09/15 " Maridadi Trading 8721.00 1071.00 78
05/10/15 JRO Quantity Surveyors 15 903.00 1953.00 | 79
05/10/15 Maridadi Trading 3591.00 441,00 80
18710715 JRO Quantity Surveyors 6 156.00 756.00 83
04/11/15 Maridadi Trading 8721.00 1071.00 84
16/11/15 Asset Auctions 71 820.00 81820.00 85
02/12/15 Liam Tax Consultants 1 140.00 140,00 33
07/12/1% Maridadi Trading 4 104.00 504.00 88
07/12/15 JRO Quantity Surveyors 12 825.00 1575.00 87
13701716 Maridadi Trading 5130.00 630.00 93
03702716 Maridadi Trading 3890.25 477.75 89
811 404.10
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Date Payee Amount VAT Voucher
Balance b/f 811 404.10
29/02/16 Maridadi Trading 13 893.75 1706.25 90
29/02/16 Flexi Moves 9 500.00 . 91
29/03/16 JRO Quantity Surveyors 6 156.00 756.00 96
18/04/16 Maridadi Trading 8002.80 | 982.80 98
04/05/16 Maridadi Trading 4 446.00 546.00 99
31/05/16 JRO Quantity Surveyors 16 159.50 1984.50 | 101
20/06/16 Maridadi Trading 18 724.50 2299.50 300
24/06/16 JRO Quantity Surveyors 16 498.08 2026.08 102
28/06/16 Maridadi Trading ' 5 557.50 682.50 103
11/08/16 Maridadi Trading 5001.75 614.25 106
29/08/16 JRO Quantity Surveyors 27 936.38 3430.78 108
30/08/16 Frese Moll Attorneys 4275.00 525.00 109
07/09/16 Proscripts 474810 583.10 111
07/09/16 Rene Bekker Attorneys 8 550.00 1 050.00 110
09/09/16 Maridadi Trading 4 446.00 546.00 112
29/09/16 JRO Quantity Surveyors 5130.00 630.00 113
10/10/16 Rene Bekker Attorneys 8 550.00 1 050.00 115
31/10/16 JRO Quantity Surveyors 4275.00 525.00 116
31710716 Maridadi Trading 4 446.00 546.00 118
31710716 Maridadi Trading 5001.75 614.25 117
08/11/16 Asset Auctions 71 820.00 8 820.00 120
23711716 Reitz Attorneys 107 465.00 13'197.46 121
02/12/16 Frese Moll Attorneys 1 197.00 147.00 122
05/12/16 | Maridadi Trading 7224.75 887.25 123
12/12/16 JRO Quantity Surveyors 20 862.46 2 562.06 125
02/02/17 Maridadi Trading 2 992.50 367.50 130
02/02/17 Maridadi Trading 6 669.00 819.00 126
24/02/17 JRO Quantity Surveyors 5 700.00 700.00 132
28/02/17 Maridadi Trading 7182.00 | 882.00 134
13/04/17 Frese Moll Attorneys 17 698.50 2 173.50 135
02/05/17 JRO Quantity Surveyors 8 882.64 1090.85 136
19/05/17 Maridadi Trading 2 394.00 294.00 137
24/05/17 JRO Quantity Surveyors 15 979.15 1962.35 138
26/06/17 Proscripts 4925.94 604.94 141
26/06/17 JRO Quantity Surveyors 15911.89 1954.09 140
26/06/17 Rene Bekker Attorneys 8 550.00 1050.00 7301
31708717 Maridadi Trading 17 356.50 2 131.50 143
02/10/17 Frese Moll Attorneys 3078.00 378.00 145
06/12/17 JRO Quantity Surveyors 23 574.52 2 895.12 149
25/01/18 JRO Quantity Surveyors 8 695.69 " 1067.89 150
01/02/18 Rene Bekker Attorneys 8 550.00 1115.22 151
26702718 Rene Bekker Attorneys 8 550.00 1115.22 152
26/02/18 JRO Quantity Surveyors 24 023.22 3133.46 153
27702718 Maridadi Trading 17 313.75 2 258.32 154
02/03/18 Frese Moll Attorneys 13 851.00 1806.65 157
02/03/18 Frese Moll Attorneys 4617.00 602.22 158
02/03/18 Proscripts 7 415.70 967.27 156
05/03/18 Rene Bekker Attorneys 8 550.00 1115.22 159
09/03/18 Proscripts 7 593.54 990.46 160
26/03/18 Rene Bekker Attorneys 8 550.00 1115.22 161
28703718 JRO Quantity Surveyors 22 982.40 2 997.70 162
03/04/18 Proscripts 5 904.06 770.09 164
03/04/18 Frese Moll Attorneys 5 859.60 764.30 | 163
26/04/18 Maridadi Trading 15 525.00 2025.00 165
10705718 Frese Moll Attorneys 3881.25 506.25 166
31/05/18 Frese Moll Attorneys 4255.00 555.00 168
31/05/18 Maridadi Trading 19 406.25 2531.25 167
01/06/18 Cripton Transcripts 3525.00 460.30 169
04/06/18 JRO Quantity Surveyors 12 226.50 1 594.76 146
04/07/18 Frese Moll Attorneys 5677.84 740.59 170
04/07/18 Frese Moll Attorneys 2 365.25 308.51 147
01/08/18 Frese Moll Attorneys 2328.75 303.75 171
1563 816.86
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Date Payee Amount VAT Voucher
Balance b/f 1563 816.86
23/08/18 Reitz Attorneys 3119.20 | 406.85 173
30/08/18 Maridadi Trading 60 806.25 7931.25 175
30/10718 Maridadi Trading 4075313 5315.63 176
01/11/18 Frese Moll Attorneys 2501.25 326.25 177
28/11/18 Maridadi Trading 34 413.75 4 488.75 178
12/12/18 Maridadi Trading 338100.00 | 44 100.00 179
14/01/19 Frese Moll Attorneys 5 375.50 701.15 180
28/04/19 Maridadi Trading 5 821.88 759.38 181
28/02/19 Rene Bekker Attorneys 8 500.00 - 183
08/03/19 | Proscripts 9543.85 1 244.85 184
20/03/19 Maridadi Trading 13110.00 1710.00 185
26/03/19 JRO Quantity Surveyors 24 781.04 3232.31 186
19/06/19 Maridadi Trading 13800.00 | 1 800.00 187
25/09/19 JRO Quantity Surveyors 8538.75 |  1113.75 190
27111/19 Maridadi Trading 6 339.38 826.88 191
01/04/20 Frese Moll Attorneys 132 104.65 17 231.04 302
01/06/20 Frese Moll Attorneys 2534.00 330.52 193
25/06/20 JRO Quantity Surveyors 13'175.55 1718.55 194
04/08/20 Frese Moll Attorneys 11 500.00 1500.00 195
14/09/20 | Frese Moll Attorneys 29 900.00 3900.00 197
23/09/20 Maridadi Trading 28 405.00 3705.00 198
03/10/20 Frese Moll Attorneys 943.00 123.00 200
03/11/20 Frese Moll Attorneys 2875.00 375.00 201
01/12/20 Frese Moll Attorneys 3973.25 518.25 202
24702721 JRO Quantity Surveyors 9588.13 1250.63 | 203
17/03/21 Maridadi Trading 23 428.38 3055.88 204
25/03/21 JRO Quantity Surveyors 41 860.00 5 460.00 205
01/04/21 Frese Moll Attorneys 902.75 117.75 206
10/05/21 Maridadi Trading 23 428.38 3055.88 207
01/06/21 Frese Moll Attorneys 444475 | 579.75 209
02/08/21 Frese Moll Attorneys 2374, 309.75 208
30/08/21 JRO Quantity Surveyors 34 739.20 4531.20 210
02/09/21 Frese Moll Attorneys 494.50 64.50 212
28/09/21 JRO Quantity Surveyors 49220.00 6 420.00 213
04/10/21 Frese Moll Attorneys 1 437.50 187.50 214
12710721 Maridadi Trading 6 463.00 - 843.00 215
02/11/21 Frese Moll Attorneys 741.75 96.75 216
02/12/21 Frese Moll Attorneys 2673.75 348.75 306
09/12/21 JRO Quantity Surveyors 14 720.00 1920.00 303
02/02/22 Frese Moll Attorneys 989.00 129.00 24
03/02/22 Maridadi Trading 23 428.38 3055.88 310
01/03/22 Frese Moll Attorneys 6 037.50 787.50 222
01/04/22 Frese Moll Attorneys 9 487.50 1237.50 223
05/05/22 De Vries Inc Attorneys 23268.53 73035.03 224
31/05/22 De Vries Inc Attorneys 8 316.80 1084.80 225
30/06/22 Maridadi Trading 17 250.00 2250.00 226
02/07/22 Frese Moll Attorneys 3 450.00 450.00 227
01/09/22 Frese Moll Attorneys 5175.00 675.00 230
15/09/22 Maridadi Trading 23000.00 |  3000.00 231
16/09/22 Maridadi Trading 9 200.00 1200.00 304
04/10/22 Frese Moll Attorneys 6 900.00 900.00 232
01/11/22 | Frese Moll Attorneys 8 872.25 1157.25 233
14/08/17 Frese Moll Attorneys 3078.00 378.00 305
01/12/22 Frese Moll Attorneys 22 683.75 2 958.75 235
07/12/22 JRO Quantity Surveyors 30532.50 3982.50 236
01/02/23 Frese Gurovic Attorneys 56 177.50 7 327.50 237
09/02/23 Reitz Attorneys 91 080.00 11 880.00 239
21102/23 Maridadi Trading 18 400.00 2 400.00 241
01/03/23 Frese Gurovic Attorneys 20 585.00 2 685.00 242
24/03/23 Maridadi Trading 29 440.00 3'840.00 243
03/04/23 Frese Gurovic Attorneys 11 615.00 1515.00 246
04/05/23 Frese Gurovic Attorneys 78 947.50 10 297.50 247
3670 762.34
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Date Payee Amount VAT Voucher
Balance b/f 3070762.34
05/06/23 Frese Gurovic Attorneys 154 387.50 20 137.50 249
05/06/23 JRO Quantity Surveyors 25 610.50 3 340.50 248
04/07/23 Frese Gurovic Attorneys 17 997.50 2 347.50 251
25/07/23 JRO Quantity Surveyors 19 550.00 2 550.00 253
31/07/23 Maridadi Trading 17 480.00 2280.00 254
02/08/23 Frese Gurovic Attorneys 476 502.50 62 152.50 255
28/08/23 Maridadi Trading 16 560.00 2 160.00 258
3798 850.34 | 459 192.11
STORAGE OF RECORDS
Plaza Investments - Nov & Dec 14 228.00 28.00 53
Plaza Investments - Jan - March 15 1140.00 ©140.00 76
Plaza Investments - June & July 14 1 140.00 7140.00 | 104
Plaza Investments - Dec 16 to Jan 17 1 140.00 140.00 127
Plaza Investments - April - May 17 1 140.00 140.00 139
Plaza Investments - Jan - Mar 2015 1710.00 210.00 58
Plaza Investments - Sept & Oct 15 570.00 70.00 82
 Plaza Investments - Nov & Dec 15 570.00 70.00 94
Plaza Investments - Jan - March 16 | 3 420.00 420.00 97
Plaza Investments - April - May 16 570.00 70.00 100
Plaza Investments - June - July 16 "~ 285.00 35.00
Plaza Investments - Sept 16 228.00 28.00 114
Plaza Investments - Oct 16 570.00 70.00 119
Plaza Investments - Nov 16 570.00 70.00 124
Plaza Investments - June & July 17 456.00 56.00 142
Plaza Investments - Aug - Oct 17 684.00 84.00 148
Plaza Investments - Feb - March 17 1 140.00 140.00 144
Plaza Investments - June & July 17 456.00 59.48 289
“Plaza Investments - Jan 23 230.00 30.00 238
Plaza Investments - Feb & March 23 460.00 60.00 244
Plaza Investments 460.00 60.00
Plaza Investments - June 23 575.00 '75.00 250
Plaza Investments - July 23 575.00 75.00 | 256
Plaza Investments - Aug 23 575.00 75.00 259
Asset Auctions - 2019 - 2020 38304.00 4996.17 217
Asset Auctions - 2017 - 2018 38640.00 5 040.00 218
Asset Auctions - 2018 - 2019 38 640.00 5 040.00 219
Asset Auctions - 2017 - 2018 38 640.00 5 040.00 220
Asset Auctions - 2020 - 2021 38 640.00 5 040.00 221
Asset Auctions - 2022 - 2023 48 300.00 6 300.00 234
260 056.00 33 801.65
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PROTECH KHUTHELE (PTY) LTD (IN LIQUIDATION)
MASTER'S REFERENCE NUMBER : G20333/14

FIRST LIQUIDATION and DISTRIBUTION ACCOUNT

SCHEDULE "F"
Trading of Construction of dual Carriageway of R82/K57 (P1) from
Road D77 in Eikenhof to Road D1073 in Walkerville
Income
Gautrans Payment Certificate 9 and 10 8 034 024.87| 276
Gautrans Payment Certificate 12{ 11 853 027.03] 260
Gautrans Payment Certificate 13| 11 375 237.23 264
Gautrans Payment Certificate 14f 14 667 880.10] 268
Gautrans Payment Certificate 15 5314 387.20}] 263
Gautrans Payment Certificate 16) 16 192 767.19| 261
Gautrans Payment Certificate 24 6743 121.54 270
Gautrans Payment Certificate 17 7 107 936.80] 269
Gautrans Payment Certificate 18] 11 097 450.54 265
Gautrans Payment Certificate 19} 18 876 790.20f 266
Gautrans Payment Certificate 20| 14 948 208.80f 262
Gautrans Payment Certificate 21] 16 204 955.50] 274
Gautrans Payment Certificate 22| 10 235 827.17 275
Gautrans Payment Certificate 23] 12 254 838.32 272
Gautrans Payment Certificate 25 and 26 12 831 597.22] 307
Gautrans Payment Certificate 27 9 103 883.39 1
Gautrans Payment Certificate 28 5174 423.26] 273
Gautrans Payment Certificate 28 1140 000.00; 273
Gautrans Payment Certificate 29 2792 674.19] 308
Gautrans Payment Certificate 29 1 000 000.00} 309
Gautrans Payment Certificate 30 1917 302.01 271
Gautrans Payment Certificate 11} 12 619 517.34 267
211 485 849.90
Expenses
Payment to Bamboo Rock 8 034 024.87 2
11 853 027.03 4
11375 237.23 5
14 667 880.10 6
5314 387.20 7
16 192 767.19 8
7 107 936.80 9
18 876 790.20 11
11 097 450.54 10
16 204 955.50 13
14 948 208.80 12
10 235 827.17 14
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Expenses

Payment to Bamboo Rock 746 458.67 21
9103 883.39 16
6 743 121.54 15

12 831 597.22 22
11 508 379.65 23
5174 423.26
1 140 000.00 18
2792 674.19 19
1 000 000.00 20
1917 302.01 17
12 619 517.34 3

211 485 849.90
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PROTECH KRUTHELE (PTY) LTD (IN LIQUIDATION)
MASTER'S REFERENCE NUMBER : G20333/14

FIRST LIQUIDATION and DISTRIBUTION ACCOUNT

LIQUIDATORS' AFFIDAVIT
In terms of Section 403(2) of the Companies Act, 1973 read with Annexure CM102 of the Regulations
for the winding-up and judicial management of companies

I, the undersigned
LINDIWE FLORENCE KAABA

joint liquidator of the abovenamed Company, make oath and declare that the account hereunto annexed
contains  a full and true account of the joint liquidators’ administration of the Company up to the date of the
account, that so far as | am aware all the assets of the Company have been disclosed in the account, and that the
particulars contained in the account are true to the best of my knowledge and belief.

I confirm that the current account opened in this matter complies with the provisions of Section 394 of the
Companies Act, 1973 and that the terms and conditions of the current account does not include an agency fee.

Distributions in terms of this account are limited to secured creditors, the erstwhile business rescue
practitioner of the Company preferred in terms of Section 135(4) of the Companies Act, 2008 and former
employees in terms of preferences contemplated in Section 98A of the insolvency Act, 1936.

Certain claims, as indicated on the distribution account, remain subject to further scrutiny  as
contemplated in Section 45 of the Insolvency Act, 1936.

The claims of creditors to benefit under distributions in terms of this account have been examined in terms of
section 45 of the Insolvency Act, 1936 and the available books and documents relating to the Company confirms that
the Company in fact owes the creditors the amounts claimed.

oo

LH KAABA

I hereby certify that the Deponent has acknowledged thag, - knows and understands the contents of@h' N
Affidavit, which was signed and sworn before me at \%’PM@\ on the le\%
day of NOVEMBER 2023, the regulations contained-in-the Government No)dce No R 1258 of 21 July 1972 as
amended, and the Government Notice No R 1658 of 19 August 1977, as amended, having been complied

with.

H

%@é;{ﬂ_’ﬁé[mﬁ N PR

s

COMMISSIONER OF OATHS - .

/5 Unyecer  Roap

Uk Lta s A
SERGEANT
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PROTECH KHUTHELE (PTY) LTD (IN LIQUIDATION)
MASTER'S REFERENCE NUMBER : G20333/14

FIRST LIQUIDATION and DISTRIBUTION ACCOUNT

LIQUIDATORS' AFFIDAVIT
In terms of Section 403(2) of the Companies Act, 1973 read with Annexure CM102 of the Regulations
for the winding-up and judicial management of companies

I, the undersigned

LINDA CAROL MABASO

joint liquidator of the abovenamed Company, make oath and declare that the account hereunto annexed
contains  a full and true account of the joint liquidators’ administration of the Company up to the date of the
account, that so far as | am aware all the assets of the Company have been disclosed in the account, and that the
particulars contained in the account are true to the best of my knowledge and belief.

I confirm that the current account opened in this matter complies with the provisions of Section 394 of the
Companies Act, 1973 and that the terms and conditions of the current account does not include an agency fee.

Distributions in terms of this account are limited to secured creditors, the erstwhile business rescue
practitioner of the Company preferred in terms of Section 135(4) of the Companies Act, 2008 and former
employees in terms of preferences contemplated in Section 98A of the Insolvency Act, 1936.

Certain claims, as indicated on the distribution account, remain subject to further scrutiny as
contemplated in Section 45 of the Insolvency Act, 1936.

The claims of creditors to benefit under distributions in terms of this account have been examined in terms of
section 45 of the Insolvency Act, 1936 and the available books and documents relating to the Company confirms that
the Company in fact owes the creditors the amounts claimed.

I hereby certify that the Deponent has acknowledged that s/he knows and understands the contents of this t[:
Affidavit, which was signed and sworn before me at YT NVt ) L o on the 5
day of NOVEMBER 2023, the regulations contained in the Governmerft Notice No R 1258 of 21 July 1972 as
amended, and the Government Notice No R 1658 of 19 August 1977, as amended, having been complied

with,

COMMISSIONER OF OATHS
Full names:

Business Address:

Office:

Commisss’ner of
Qat
6th Fioor, North City Hozsse



PROTECH KHUTHELE (PTY) L1D (IN LIQUIDATION)

MASTER'S REFERENCE NUMBER : G20333/14

FIRST LIQUIDATION and DISTRIBUTION ACCOUNT

LIQUIDATORS' AFFIDAVIT
In terms of Section 403(2) of the Companies Act, 1973 read with Annexure CM102 of the Regulations
for the winding-up and judicial management of companies

I, the undersigned

LEIGH WILLIAM ROERING

joint liquidator of the abovenamed Company, make oath and declare that the account hereunto annexed contains a
full and true account of the joint liquidators’ administration of the Company up to the date of the account, that s
far as | am aware all the assets of the Company have been disclosed in the account, and that the particulars
contained in the account are true to the best of my knowledge and belief,

I confirm that the current account opened in this matter complies with the provisions of section 394 of the
Companies Act, 1973 and that the terms and conditions of the current account does not include an agency fee.

Distributions in terms of this account are limited to secured creditors, the erstwhile business rescue practitioner of
the Company preferred in terms of section 135(4) of the Companies Act, 2008 and former employees in terms of
preferences contemplated in section 98A of the Insolvency Act, 1936,

Certain claims, as indicated on the distribution account, remain subject to further scrutiny as contemplated
in section 45 of the Insolvency Act, 1936.

The claims of creditors to benefit under distributions in terms of this account have been examined in terms of
section 45 of the Insolvency Act, 1936 and the available books and documents relating to the Company confirms that
the Company in fact owes the creditors the amounts claimed.

im
LW ROERING /

| hereby certify that the Deponent has acknowledged that s/he knows and understands the contents of this;
Affidavit, which was signed and sworn before me at 'WA\/%’I{@\,EW on the _Y h
day of NOVEMBER 2023, the regulations contained in the Government N,btice No R 1258 of 21 July 1972 as

amended, and the Government Notice No R 1658 of 19 August 1977, as amended, having been complied
with,

COMMI SIONER OF OATHS
]

% GUGU MKHUMBUZ!

ress: COMMISSIONER OF OATHS
EX-Officio Practising Attorney
156 FOREST ROAD, WAVERLEY
JOHANNESBURG 2196

Fullhames:
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PROTECH KHUTHELE (PTY) LTD (IN LIQUIDATION)

MASTER'S REFERENCE NUMBER : G20333/14

FIRST LIQUIDATION and DISTRIBUTION ACCOUNT

LIQUIDATORS' AFFIDAVIT
In terms of Section 403(2) of the Companies Act, 1973 read with Annexure CM102 of the Regulations
for the winding-up and judicial management of companies

I, the undersigned

THEODOR WILHELM VAN DEN HEEVER

joint tiquidator of the abovenamed Company, make oath and declare that the account hereunto annexed contains a
full and true account of the joint liquidators’ administration of the Company up to the date of the account, that so
far as | am aware all the assets of the Company have been disclosed in the account, and that the particulars
contained in the account are true to the best of my knowledge and belief.

I confirm that the current account opened in this matter complies with the provisions of section 394 of the
Companies Act, 1973 and that the terms and conditions of the current account does not include an agency fee.

Distributions in terms of this account are limited to secured creditors, the erstwhile business rescue practitioner of
the Company preferred in terms of section 135(4) of the Companies Act, 2008 and former employees in terms of
preferences contemplated in section 98A of the Insolvency Act, 1936.

Certain claims, as indicated on the distribution account, remain subject to further scrutiny as contemplated
in section 45 of the Insolvency Act, 1936.

The claims of creditors to benefit under distributions in terms of this account have been examined in terms of
section 45 of the Insolvency Act, 1936 and the available books and documents relating to the Company confirms that
the Company in fact owes the creditors the amounts claimed.

A

TW VAN DENAEEVER
| hereby certify that the Deponent has acknowledged that s/!'/g’e_k 9Ws and understands the cdntents o/fémy
of-the ™ d7

Affidavit, which was signed and sworn before me at ﬁoﬁ'g q
day of NOVEMBER 2023, the regulations contained in the Government Notice No R 1258 of 21 July 1972 as

amended, and the Government Notice No R 1658 of 19 August 1977, as amended, having been comptied
with.

COMMISSIONER OF OATHS

Full names: - CORNELIUS PIETER SMITH
Business Address: 9/1/8/2 ROODEPOORT (A3)
Office: COMMISSIONER OF OATHS

ASSOCIATE GENERAL ACCOUNTANT (SA)
381 ONTDEKKERS ROAD, FLORIDA PARK 1709

Page 49



PROTECH KHUTHELE (PTY) LTD (IN LIQUIDATION)

MASTER'S REFERENCE NUMBER : G20333/14

FIRST LIQUIDATION and DISTRIBUTION ACCOUNT

LIQUIDATORS' AFFIDAVIT
In terms of Section 403(2) of the Companies Act, 1973 read with Annexure CM102 of the Regulations
for the winding-up and judicial management of companies

I, the undersigned .

LIEBENBERG DAWID RYK VAN DER MERWE

joint liquidator of the abovenamed Company, make oath and declare that the account hereunto annexed contains a
full and true account of the joint liquidators’ administration of the Company up to the date of the account, that so
far as | am aware all the assets of the Company have been disclosed in the account, and that the particulars
contained in the account are true to the best of my knowledge and belief.

I confirm that the current account opened in this matter complies with the provisions of section 394 of the
Companies Act, 1973 and that the terms and conditions of the current account does not include an agency fee.

Distributions in terms of this account are limited to secured creditors, the erstwhile business rescue practitioner of
the Company preferred in terms of section 135(4) of the Companies Act, 2008 and former employees in terms of
preferences contemplated in section 98A of the Insolvency Act, 1936.

Certain claims, as indicated on the distribution account, remain subject to further scrutiny as contemplated
in section 45 of the Insolvency Act, 1936.

The claims of creditors to benefit under distributions in terms of this account have been examined in terms of
section 45 of the Insolvency Act, 1936 and the available books and documents relating to the Company confirms that
the Company in fact owes the creditors the amounts claimed.

I hereby certify that the Deponent has acknowledged t%t s/he knows and understands the contents of thi
Affidavit, which was signed and sworn before me at mdfflﬂc’(?ft on the _zAY\
day of NOVEMBER 2023, the regulations contained in the Government Notice No R 1258 of 21 July 1972 as
amended, and the Government Notice No R 1658 of 19 August 1977, as amended, having been complied

with.

il
COMMISSIONER OF OATHS

Full names: _
Business Address: COMMISSIONER OF OATHS
Office: Angelene Poole

Practicing Attorney R.S.A.
Unit B5, Clearview Office Park, Wilhelmina Avenue
Constantia Kloof, Roodepoort.
Tel: 011 991 5500
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